

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION)
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., AND)
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS)
CORPORATION,)
Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants,)
))
v.)
))
MY PILLOW, INC.)
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff,)
AND)
MICHAEL J. LINDELL,)
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, Third-)
Party Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,)
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL)
HOLDING B.V., SGO CORPORATION)
LIMITED, AND HAMILTON PLACE)
STRATEGIES, LLC,)
Third-Party Defendants.)

Case No. 1:21-cv-00445-CJN

**THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF MICHAEL J. LINDELL’S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO SMARTMATIC’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Lindell And His Counsel Have Fully Complied With Rule 11.....5

 1. Lindell’s Complaint Is Factually Supported.5

 a. Lindell Cites Extensive Evidence In Support Of The Complaint.5

 b. Substantial Additional Evidence Supports Lindell’s Claims..... 16

 c. Wisconsin and Arizona Legislators Call To Decertify 2020 General Election. 17

 d. Smartmatic’s Specific Complaints Are Not Grounds For Sanctions. 17

 2. Lindell’s Legal Theories Are Sound..... 19

 a. Lindell’s Civil Conspiracy Claim Is Not Frivolous. 20

 b. Lindell’s Section 1985(3) And Section 1983 Claims Are Not Frivolous. 20

 c. Lindell’s RICO Claim Is Not Frivolous. 22

 3. Lindell’s Filed Suit To Protect His Freedom Of Speech. 24

 B. The Smartmatic Complaint Was Procedurally Proper..... 25

 C. The Sanctions Sought By Smartmatic Are Unwarranted And Overreaching. 27

 D. Smartmatic Blatantly Misrepresents Lindell’s Allegations Against It and The Holdings of Other Courts. 29

 1. The Cases Relied On By Smartmatic Are Not Remotely Similar To The Claims And Factual Predicates Pled In The Complaint..... 30

 2. Lindell’s Counterclaims/Third-Party Claims Are About Protecting Free Speech, Not Overturning the 2020 General Election. 33

- 3. Neither Lindell Nor His Counsel Has Defied Any Court’s Ruling on Election Fraud or Sanctions—Lindell Filed His Counterclaims/Third Party Claims to Prevent Smartmatic and Defendants from Trying to Suppress Free Speech.36
- E. None Of Smartmatic’s Remaining Cases Support Sanctions.....39
 - 1. Lindell’s Complaint Does Not Suffer From The Absence Of Facts.39
 - 2. Lindell’s Complaint Is Legally Sound And Not Frivolous.....40
 - 3. Lindell’s Claims Were Not Filed For Improper Purposes.41
 - 4. Lindell Did Not Plead Himself Out Of Court.41
 - 5. Lindell Has Not Re-Pled Previously Dismissed Claims.....42
 - 6. Lindell’s Complaint Does Not Compound Factual And Legal Deficiencies With An Improper Purpose.43
 - 7. Smartmatic’s Remaining Cases Are Wholly Inapposite.....44
- IV. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abner Realty, Inc. v. Adm’r of Gen. Services Admin,
 No. 97 CIV. 3075 (RWS), 1998 WL 410958 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1998).....39

Ahuruonye v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
 312 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)2

Bachi-Reffitt v. Reffitt,
 802 Fed. Appx. 913 (6th Cir. 2020)41

Barber v. D.C. Gov’t,
 394 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019)20

BEG Investments, LLC v. Alberti,
 85 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2015)42

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)20

Bowyer v. Ducey,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020).....35

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
 553 U.S. 639 (2008) 23, 24

Carswell v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Intern.,
 248 F.R.D. 325 (D.D.C. 2008).....39

Cousin v. D.C.,
 142 F.R.D. 574 (D.D.C. 1992).....40

Del Canto v. ITT Sheraton Corp.,
 865 F. Supp. 934 (D.D.C. 1994), *aff’d sub nom. del Canto v. Richardson*,
 70 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1995)39

Del Pino v. Bay of Pigs Veterans Ass’n,
 No. 07-22869-CIV, 2007 WL 9706830 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2007).....42

Del Pino v. Bay of Pigs Veterans Ass’n,
 No. 07-22869-CIV, 2008 WL 11411845 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2008) 41, 42

Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 1:01-CV-1357-RCL, 2021 WL 1910892 (D.D.C. May 12, 2021).....3

Doe v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 317 F.3d 339 (D.C.Cir.2003)4

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
502 F.Supp.3d 899, *aff'd* 830 Fed. Appx 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....31

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.,
830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....36

Feld Ent. Inc. v. Am. Soc’y’ for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals,
873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....23

Geller v. Randi,
40 F.3d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1994)44

Gonzalez Ramos v. ADR Vantage, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-01690 (APM), 2021 WL 4462411 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2021)4

Hanson v. Greenspan,
No. CIV. A. 91-1599(GHR), 1991 WL 274267 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 1991)40

Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Banov,
899 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1990)29

Hollister v. Soetoro,
258 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff'd*, 368 Fed. Appx. 154 (D.C. Cir. 2010)43, 44

In re Ames,
993 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2021).....43

In re Carvalho,
598 B.R. 356 (D.D.C. 2019)4
